REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD6458

reliability.
2Thermal Characteristics: 20-Lead SSOP Package: θJA = 126°C/W.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD6458ARS –40°C to +85°C 20-Lead Shrink Small Outline RS-20
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Pin
Number Label Description Function
1 FREF Frequency Reference Input Demodulation LO Input. May be 3 V CMOS input or >100 mV ac coupled for
lowest stand by current.
2 COM1 Common 1 Ground.
3 PRUP Power-Up Input CMOS compatible power up control; 0 = OFF, 3 V = ON.
4 LOIP Local Oscillator Input AC coupled LO input. Only 50 mV drive needed, 500 mV max.
5 RFLO RF “Low” Input Usually connected to ac ground.
6 RFHI RF “High” Input AC coupled, –109 dBV to –29 dBV RF input from 1 kΩ filter for optimal operation.
7 COM2 Common 2 Ground.
8 GREF Gain Reference Input High impedance input, sets gain scaling, typically 1.2 V.
9 MXOP Mixer Output Output of the Mixer.
10 NC Not internally connected. Should be grounded.
11 IFIP IF Input “Plus” Differential Input of variable gain amplifier.
12 IFIM IF Input “Minus” Differential Input of variable gain amplifier.
13 GAIN Gain Control Input 0.2 V–2.4 V using 3 V supply. Max gain at 0.2 V.
14 QRXN Q Output “Negative” Differential Q Output.
15 QRXP Q Output “Positive” Differential Q Output.
16 IRXN I Output “Negative” Differential I Output.
17 IRXP I Output “Positive” Differential I Output.
18 VPS2 VPOS Supply 2 Supply Voltage.
19 FLTR PPL Loop Filter Series RC loop filter, connected to VPS2.
20 VPS1 VPOS Supply 1 Supply Voltage.
PIN CONNECTION
20-Lead SSOP (RS-20)
14
13
12
11
17
16
15
20
19
18
10
9
8
1
2
3
4
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD6458
FREF
IRXP
VPS2
FLTR
VPS1
COM1
PRUP
LOIP
QRXN
QRXP
IRXNRFLO
RFHI
COM2
GREF
MXOP
NC IFIP
IFIM
GAIN